
Meeting papers

Pension Committee

Friday 10 February 2017 at 10.00 am

Meeting Room 1&2 - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published:2 February 2017     

Pension Committee

Friday 10 February 2017 at 10.00 am

Meeting Room 1&2 - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES Stephen Bace

2  MINUTES - (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 11 
November 2016 and 2 December 2016.

Stephen Bace

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare any financial or 
pecuniary interest related to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Stephen Bace

4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

To answer any written questions about matters that are within the powers 
and duties of the Committee. The closing date/time for the receipt of 
questions is 10.00am on 3 February 2017.

To answer any oral question(s) put by members of the public.

Depending on the nature of the oral questions asked it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in which case 
a written answer will be supplied as soon as reasonably possible after the 
meeting.

Stephen Bace

5  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 10.00am on 3 February 2017.

Stephen Bace



    

6  MARKET VALUATIONS AND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(Pages 13 - 18)

To note the report. 

Graham Burrow

7  FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 19 - 62) Graham Burrow

8  TRAINING UPDATE Graham Burrow

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved

 That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following agenda items, because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.

Cllr Ray 
Theodoulou

10  INDEPENDENT ADVISOR BRIEFING Steve Tyson

11  INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND STRATEGIC ASSET 
ALLOCATION (Pages 63 - 112)

Mark Spilsbury

12  BRUNEL PARTNERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 113 - 114) Mark Spilsbury

13  PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT (Pages 115 - 150) Graham Burrow

14  VALUATION UPDATE Graham Burrow

15  ADMISSION BODIES REQUEST (Pages 151 - 154) Graham Burrow

16  EXEMPT MINUTES (Pages 155 - 168)

To approve as a correct record the exempt minutes held on 11 
November 2016 and 2 December 2016.

Stephen Bace

Membership –  Cllr David Brown, Cllr Jasminder Gill, Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Shaun Parsons, 
Cllr Lynden Stowe and Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Added Members - Peter Clark

Co-Opted Member - Cllr Nigel Cooper



    

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204/fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 11 November 2016 in 
the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

Present: Cllr David Brown
Cllr Jasminder Gill
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Shaun Parsons

Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Ray Theodoulou (Chairman)
Cllr Nigel Cooper
Peter Clark (Staff and Trade Union 
Representative)

Officers in 
Attendance

Jo Walker 
Graham Burrow
Mark Spilsbury
Jo Moore
Steve Tyson 

Director: Strategic Finance
Joint Head of Pension Fund
Joint Head of Pension Fund
Democratic Services 
Independent Investment Advisor 

79. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies at this meeting. 

80. MINUTES 

The public minutes of the Pension Committee meeting held on 12 August 2016 
were agreed as a correct record of that meeting. 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received at the meeting. 

82. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions were received. 

83. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

No members’ questions were received.

84. TRAINING UPDATE 

Graham Burrow, Joint Head of Pension Fund, updated members on forthcoming 
training events. 

The committee agreed that the briefing sessions on the business case for the 
Brunel Pension Partnership had been very worthwhile, with excellent presentations 
and good attendance. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

It was confirmed that the Gloucestershire Pension Committee Annual Training Day 
would be held at Shire Hall, Gloucester at 10.00 am on Wednesday 11 January 
2017. Pension Board members had been invited to the training. 

Peter Clark, (Staff and Trade Union Representative), informed officers that he was 
not receiving his copy of the Local Government Pension Scheme Magazine. This 
issue has since been resolved, with the magazine, (plus all other correspondence), 
posted to Peter’s home address.  

Peter also requested updates and details of any independent training events 
committee members may wish to attend in the future. Responding to the request, it 
was agreed officers would notify the committee of training dates arranged by the 
Local Government Association. 

Committee members to contact Graham Burrow if they would like to attend any of 
the training sessions. 

Action by - Joint Heads of Pension Fund

85. MARKET VALUATIONS AND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE 
PENSION FUND: QUARTER 3 2016 

Joint Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, updated members on the market 
values for each fund manager and on the performance of the funds for the period 1 
April to 30 September 2016. 

The general feeling was that the impact of the Brexit Referendum and the current 
political uncertainty were key factors in the poor performance of the fund at this 
present time. 

The committee noted the report. 

86. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  

Graham Burrow, Joint Head of Pension Fund, explained that, as the Administering 
Authority, it was necessary for the Pension Fund to maintain the Funding Strategy 
Statement (FSS) under constant review. He informed members that the current 
statement had been revised following recent discussions with the Fund’s actuary, 
Hymans Robertson, and that, following consultation with scheme employers, the 
revised statement would become effective from 1 April 2017. 

The committee noted the report. 

Subject to slight amendment to some sections of the draft document, 

RESOLVED that the revised statement be agreed for consultation with employers. 

Following consultation with employers, the final version of the statement to be 
considered by the Pension Committee on 10 February 2017.

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

87. STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW 2016/17 

Mark Spilsbury, Joint Head of Pension Fund, gave an update on the forthcoming 
review of strategic assets. Mark confirmed that, having gone out to tender, the 
review would be undertaken by Paul Potter, an Investment Consultant from 
Hymans Robertson. A number of meetings had been arranged, which would be 
followed by an update to the Pension Committee and Pension Board in early 2017. 
A member suggested that the Pension Board draw attention to the review with 
partners and colleagues and this was agreed. 

The update was noted. 

88. PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

The Gloucestershire Government Pension Fund is managed and administered by 
Gloucestershire County Council on behalf of the local authorities in Gloucestershire 
and other local bodies providing public services as part of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations. 

The Annual Pension Fund Report was prepared in accordance with the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and the requirement for the 
Pension Board to provide an annual report to the Pension Committee and to 
Gloucestershire County Council. The report would be considered by Council on 7 
December 2016. 

Pension Board employee representative and Gloucestershire County Councillor, 
Cllr Nigel Moor, informed the committee that at the last Pension Board meeting, 
board members had requested that the Pension Committee include active scrutiny 
of the fund’s risk register as a standard item on the committee agenda. 

It was agreed to consider emerging and key risks at regular intervals, supplemented 
by a request for officers to provide a summary report at selected meetings, outlining 
key risks and controls. 

Later in the meeting, a member suggested introducing short training sessions on 
specific topics to aid members understanding of key issues. It was felt this would be 
particularly useful following the appointment of newly elected committee members 
post the council election in May 2017.  

Action by – Joint Heads of the Pension Fund 

RESOLVED to note the report

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

89. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Pension Committee   

RESOLVED that

In accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
should be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, because it 
was likely that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to 
the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.

90. EXEMPT MINUTES 

The exempt minutes of the Pension Committee meeting held on 12 August 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Members requested information on management fees be included within the 
performance report and considered at future meetings. 

Action by – Joint Heads of the Pension Fund

91. MINUTES OF SHADOW OVERSIGHT BOARD 

The minutes of the Shadow Oversight Board meetings held on 3 August and 6 
October 2016 were noted.

92. FUND POOLING PROPOSALS 

Mark Spilsbury, Joint Head of the Pension Fund, gave an update on fund pooling 
proposals. 

The update was noted. 

93. FUND MANAGER MEETINGS - OCTOBER 2016 

Graham Burrow, Joint Head of the Pension Fund, gave an update on recent fund 
manager meetings. The notes of the meetings, including a summary of the key 
issues, were considered at the meeting. 

The report was noted. 

94. COTSWOLD WATER PARK TRUST 

Mark Spilsbury, Joint Head of the Pension Fund, updated members on matters 
relating to Cotswold Water Park. 

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

95. REPORT ON GMO 

Graham Burrow, Joint Head of the Pension Fund, gave an update on the 
committee’s decision to disinvest from the Fund’s Investment Manager, GMO. 

96. FINANCIAL MARKETS UPDATE 

Steve Tyson, Independent Pension Advisor, presented information on investment 
issues and the position of the financial markets. A copy of the slide presentation 
presented at the meeting is available on request from Democratic Services. 

The update was noted.  

97. INVESTMENT REPORT - BLACK ROCK 

Christopher Head, Richard Mathieson and Peter Hunt from the Black Rock 
Investment Company gave a detailed presentation on the Investment Company’s 
portfolio. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 1.30 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

 PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 2 December 2016 at the 
Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr David Brown
Cllr Jasminder Gill
Cllr Shaun Parsons

Cllr Ray Theodoulou (Chairman)
Cllr Nigel Cooper
Peter Clark

Substitutes:

Officers in attendance: Douglas Green, Graham Burrow, Stephen Bace, Mark 
Spilsbury and Julie West

Apologies: Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Lynden Stowe and Jo Walker

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

No additional declarations were made to those already recorded. 

2. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No public questions were received. 

3. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No Member Questions were received. 

4. BRUNEL PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS CASE 

101.1 Mark Spilsbury outlined the executive summary of the business case 
for the Brunel Pension Partnership.  The business case was now complete and 
needed the approval of each of the ten administering authorities in order that the 
establishment of the Local Authority Company could be progressed.

101.2 The Pension Committee was being asked to recommend to the 
County Council that they enter into investment pooling with respect to the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund. The full proposal was outlined within the report 
including the relevant terms and conditions.

101.3 The business case had been reviewed by the Finance/ Legal 
Assurance Group comprising of the Section 151 and Monitoring Officers/ Head of 
Legal Services of each of the ten administering authorities. It had been reviewed by 
the Shadow Oversight Board comprising of the chairs of the ten funds.

Page 7



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

101.4 The detailed business case and risk register were contained within the 
exempt part of the papers by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 5 of part 1 of schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Members were able to go into exempt session 
to ask questions on these papers as required.

101.5 It was clarified that approval was being sought to establish a company 
called Brunel Pension Partnership Ltd (Brunel company or BPP Ltd) regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority and the new governance arrangements to establish 
client side joint shareholder oversight and joint contract management. 

101.6 The report explained the strategic, economic, management, 
commercial and financial case on which to go forward with the proposals. It was 
suggested that the Council needed to be challenging the transition costs proposed. 

101.7 Members noted the outcome of sensitivity analysis for the 
Gloucestershire Fund in terms of the impact on the breakeven year within the 
report. In response to a question it was confirmed that this was based on estimates 
and that the £11.5m saving in 2027/28 equated to around 0.6% of the value of the 
fund. It was confirmed that the starting point for the Gloucestershire Fund was that 
it had low fee levels and that meant that the savings through pooling were smaller 
than the other Funds within the pool.

101.8 It was explained that the assumptions within the business case did not 
make allowances for a change in asset performance.

101.9 There was some discussion around the impact that performance 
would have on justifying a return. A small deviation in asset performance would 
have a greater impact that reduced manager fees. 

101.10 In regards to transition costs, there had been large variations in the 
figures forecast. It was important that the transition was planned carefully and that 
there was a full understanding of where the costs might lie.

101.11 One member clarified that the proposals would have no influence on 
the pensions that were paid out and that it was important to emphasis that for the 
public. 

101.12 It was explained that Gloucestershire would retain administration of 
the Pension Fund and the responsibility for asset allocation. A member detailed that 
the key risks still remained with the Gloucestershire Fund. Consultants had been 
appointed to help to mitigate the risks associated with pooling  and ensure the best 
advice was in place. 

101.13 One member asked whether the issue of stamp duty had been raised. 
In response it was explained that it had been raised with the Treasury. 

101.14 In response to a question, it was explained that the Oversight Board 
was supported by officers and would receive independent advice to support in 
monitoring performance.

Page 8



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

101.15 It was clarified that the timescale for the Brunel transition was a period 
of two years and that  eight pools are being set up across the country. This time 
period was due to the complex nature of setting up the arrangements and to ensure 
that market conditions were not adversely effected by all pools looking to make 
arrangements over a very short period of time.

101.16 It was explained that since the proposals had been drawn up the 
asset pool had grown and that this growth had led to a variation in the figures.

101.17 In its capacity as the Administering Authority for the Gloucestershire 
Pension Fund, and having received and reviewed the Report and the Business 
Case attached to it, the Pension Committee 

RESOLVED TO:

Recommend to the County Council to enter into investment pooling with respec
[...]
nd otherwise 
subject to such intermediate steps and timescales as may be considered 
appropriate and necessary by the Pensions Committee.

 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved
 

 That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

6. BRUNEL PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS CASE 

The Committee noted the exempt documentation supporting and providing further 
detail on the Brunel Partnership Business Case. 

7. 2016 FUND VALUATION RESULTS 

The Committee received the 2016 fund valuation results. 

8. ADMISSION BODY UPDATE 

The Committee was provided with an update on an admitted body, 

9. PENSION BOARD EXEMPT MINUTES 

The Committee noted the minutes of the previous meeting of the Pension Board.  
Cllr Nigel Moor, a member of the Board, explained that the Board were thorough in 
their activity of scrutinising the Pension Committee. He welcomed the Committee 
commitment to a regular updating of the risk register.

Page 10



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 11.45 am

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Gloucestershire County Council Pension Fund  

Pension Committee 10th February 2017
4th Qtr to 31st December 2016

Report of the Strategic Finance Director

Page 1 Manager Performance
Market values for each fund manager and their performance to date

and since inception, measured against fund benchmarks.

Page 2 Asset Allocation
Fund market values as a reflection of their current weighting against GCC's strategic

asset allocation.

Page 3 Market Value of 
[...]
al Fund Liquidity 36,177 33,088   Cash position 29,231

    *      SORP Market Valuation Cash: Cash instruments, pending purchases and sales, accrued dividends and accrued interest 

           Cash balance used for in-house re-balancing process £6.96m

SORP*  Market Valuation Cash as 
recorded In-House as at: Cash less Accrued Income (SORP Cash):

Cash Reserves/Commitments

4

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pension Committee

10h February 2017

Review of the Funding Strategy Statement

Report of the Strategic Finance Director

Introduction

The Administering Authority is required by the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Regulations to keep the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) under review and 
when revising the FSS to consult such persons the Authority thinks appropriate. The 
FSS is always reviewed as part of the Triennial Valuation.  The format of this FSS 
document reflects the best practice guidance issued by CIPFA in October 2012.

Report

The attached Funding Strategy Statement was revised following discussions with the 
Fund’s actuary, Hymans Robertson and the amended draft was considered by the 
Pension Committee in November 2016.

There was then a consultation period of one month with a copy of the draft Funding 
Strategy Statement sent to all scheme employers.

The Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) was also referred to during employer 
meetings, to discuss the 2016 Fund valuation, with officers and the actuary on 1st 
December 2016. These meetings included opportunities for employers to ask 
questions relating to the FSS.

The consultation period has now finished and there have been no responses 
received suggesting any changes to the FSS. 

Recommendation

The Committee are asked to agree the attached Funding Strategy Statement.

Contact Officer

Graham Burrow (01452 328944)

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



G
lo

uc
es

te
rs

hi
re

 C
ou

nt
y 

C
ou

nc
il 

P
en

si
on

 F
un

d
Fu

nd
in
[...]
 Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes -
	Final Draft Public Minutes Pension Committee 2 December 2016

	6 Market Valuations and Quarterly Performance Report
	7 Funding Strategy Statement
	Gloucestershire Funding Strategy Statement 2016 - v4 - track changes accepted -Final

	11 Investment Strategy Statement and Strategic Asset Allocation
	Attachment 2 to Strategic Asset Allocation Report
	Attachment 3 to Strategic Asset Allocation Report

	12 Brunel Partnership Update
	13 Pension Administration Report
	Attachment to Pensions Administration Report

	15 Admission Bodies Request
	16 Exempt Minutes
	Final Draft Exempt Minutes Pension Committee 2 December 2016




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 10 February 2017 at the 
Meeting Room 1&2 - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr David Brown
Cllr Jasminder Gill
Cllr Colin Hay

Cllr Shaun Parsons
Cllr Nigel Cooper
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Substitutes:

Officers in attendance: Jo Walker, Graham Burrow, Stephen Bace, Sharon Crane, 
Alan Marshall and Paul Potter

Apologies: Cllr Lynden Stowe and Peter Clark

1. MINUTES - 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

No additional declarations were made to those already recorded.

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No public questions were received.

4. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No Members’ questions were received.

5. MARKET VALUATIONS AND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

5.1 Sharon Crane, presented the report outlining that there had been a good 
result for the end of the calendar year. The markets remained quite volatile with 
fund performance at 3.5% for the portfolio overall. The best performing was 
Blackrock Global.

5.2 Over the 12 months period the portfolio had underperformed benchmark and 
over the rolling three year period, there was again underperformance shown with 
the returns at 9.9% against 11.2% benchmark since inception.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

5.3 The Committee noted the comparison from the end of December against the 
previous quarter; this included the rebalancing that had taken place to switch an 
extra £6.8m to Standard Life Equities with the proposal for quarter 1 to switch a 
similar amount to WAMCO. 

5.4 Members commented that while the outlook was volatile and there was risk 
caused by uncertainty, the performance of the fund had not reflected that level of 
volatility. There was some discussion around the fear of uncertainty. 

5.5 Members commented about the performance of Standard Life. 

6. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

6.1 Graham Burrow introduced the Funding Strategy Statement(FSS), stating 
that at the November meeting the Committee had considered the draft statement. 
Since then it had been out for consultation. In addition a meeting had been held 
with employers to discuss valuation results in early December where they also had 
the opportunity to ask questions relating to the FSS. Following the 6 week 
consultation period there had been no responses from employers on the content of 
the FSS. 

6.2 In response to a question on how Brunel would affect the strategy it was 
explained that the extent and principles of the strategy would still apply and that if a 
review was needed after the transition to Brunel, then that could be carried out. 

6.3 There was some discussion around the lack of feedback on the strategy.. It 
was explained that this was similar in previous years. It was felt that if employers 
were confident the fund was being appropriately managed then they would be 
unlikely to make comments. 

6.4 One member commented on a ruling regarding Pensions in the supreme 
court. This specifically related to the access to the scheme of a partner where a 
nomination form had not been signed. Officers would go back to Hymans 
Robertson to better understand the implications and size of the risk. It was 
suggested that this related to the impact on fund liabilities and the impact on 
resourcing the administration. A report would be received by the Committee at the 
next meeting. 
ACTION Graham Burrow

6.5 Members commented that it was important that the Funding Strategy 
Statement was kept under regular review.

It was resolved that:

The Committee agreed the Funding Strategy Statement 

7. TRAINING UPDATE 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

7.1 Graham Burrow reported back on the training day on 11 January 2017 where 
it was noted that there had been good attendance. Members recognised the 
importance of regular group training, but also opportunities for individual training.

7.2 Steve Tyson would stay at the end of Committee meeting where members 
requested ‘one to ones’ on any particular areas.

7.3 There was some discussion around what training should be provided to 
Pension Committee members following the Election in May 2017, particularly 
focussed on any new members. The form and content of these discussions to fit 
into the Member Induction programme would be developed. This would include the 
LGA training course sessions available to members, details of how Brunel worked 
and the role and responsibility of the Committee (including ‘admissions 
agreements’).
ACTION Jo Walker/Graham Burrow/ Mark Spilsbury

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

9. INDEPENDENT ADVISOR BRIEFING 

9.1 Steve Tyson, Independent Adviser provided members with a briefing which 
included the market background, future outlook and current investment 
performance. 

10. INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND STRATEGIC ASSET 
ALLOCATION 

10.1 Mark Spilsbury introduced the report and emphasised the importance of the 
Committee setting the asset allocation. Paul Potter, Hymans Robertson, would go 
through the detail of the report and get the committees views on the draft 
recommendations. He emphasised that detailed discussions had been had with 
officers. The report would be received by the Committee in March and would also 
be considered by the Pension Board. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

10.2 Cllr Ray Theodoulou asked that officers put together options based on the 
proposals for the next meeting for the Committee to consider. 
ACTION Graham Burrow/Mark Spilsbury

10.3 Members commented that when consulting with employers on the strategy 
that they be asked specific questions. It was explained that a letter would be written 
to accompany the consultation.
ACTION Graham Burrow/Mark Spilsbury

10.4 The Committee agreed the draft Strategic Asset Allocation and draft 
investment strategy statement, as a basis for consultation, in the context that 
both would be submitted to the committee at its meeting in March 2017. 

11. BRUNEL PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

11.1 Mark Spilsbury provided members with the latest update and timescales 
involved. 

12. PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

12.1 Mark Spilsbury provided an update on the administration report and 
benchmarking information. This was based on November 2016 CIPFA 
figures and members were referred to the one page summary.

13. VALUATION UPDATE 

13.1 Graham Burrow updated on the 2016 valuation process. 

14. ADMISSION BODIES REQUEST 

RESOLVED

That the requests for admission to the Fund be approved.

15. EXEMPT MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the requests for admission to the Fund be approved.

CHAIRMAN



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Meeting concluded at 12.50 pm


